325157

RECORI

11-13-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102599570

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pi	ease record and and add original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): __\3	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Fleet National Bank (a National Banking Association)	
Irving Tissue, Inc. (a Delaware corporation)	7111 Valley Green Road Fort Washington, PA 19034	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other: ☐ Other:	PRINCE OF THE	
Execution Date: September 24, 2003		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	xecution date of the application is	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) D 423,232 D 391,400 D 430,406 6,053,357 D 438,017 D 446,656 D 430,407 D 431,372	
Additional numbe	rs attached 🗆 Yes 🗵 No	
Additional infinite	is anather 1 1es Es 140	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _10	
Cheryl L. Slipski	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$400	
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	⊠ Enclosed	
One Logan Square 18 th & Cherry Streets	☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996		
	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573	
Attorney Docket No. <u>185395</u>		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Cheryl L. Slipski		
	ature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
1/12/2003 ECOOPER 00000245 0423232 Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
FC:8021 400.00 0P Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

PATENT

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, IRVING TISSUE, INC., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Debtor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Debtor is obligated to FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as agent for the Secured Parties referred to in the Agreement identified below (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent"), and has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of September 24, 2003 (the "Agreement"), in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Patents, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to the Agent a security interest in the Collateral to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

PHTRANS\397510\1

PATENT REEL: 014669 FRAME: 0901 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the 24th day of September, 2003.

IRVING TISSUE, INC.

By: \int Name:

R.K. Irving President

Title:

Name:

W. D. Jamieson

Title:

Secretary

PHTRANS\397510

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Inventor(s)	Title	Patent or Application Number	Patent Date or Filing Date
John E. Reid	Paper Towel	D 423,232	April 25, 2000
John E. Reid	Paper Toweling	D 438,017	February 27, 2001
Sandra A. Enderby	Pattern for Absorbent Sheet Material	D 446,656	August 21, 2001
Sandra A. Enderby	The Ornamental Design for a Paper Towel	D 391,400	March 3, 1998
Sandra A. Enderby	Surface Pattern for a Paper Towel or Toilet Tissue	D 422,150	April 4, 2000
Carl W. Ingalls	Pattern for Absorbent Sheet Material	D 430,407	September 5, 2000
Carl W. Ingalls	Pattern for Absorbent Sheet Material	D 430,406	September 5, 2000
Julie Yoh	Pop-up Tissue and Sheet Dispenser	6,053,357	April 25, 2000
Carl W. Ingalls and Julie Yoh	Pattern for Absorbent Sheet Material	D 431,371	October 3, 2000
Carl W. Ingalls and Julie Yoh	Pattern for Absorbent Sheet Material	D 431,372	October 3, 2000

PHTRANS\397510

RECORDED: 11/10/2003

PATENT REEL: 014669 FRAME: 0903